

## **Government Gazette**

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S14 17 February 2015

Northern Territory of Australia Local Government Act Official Management – Tiwi Islands Regional Council

I, Bess Nungarrayi Price, Minister for Local Government and Community Services:

- (a) under section 224(1) of the *Local Government Act*, place the Tiwi Islands Regional Council under official management; and
- under section 224(2)(b)(i) of the Act, appoint Allan Raymond McGill to manage the affairs of the council; and
- (c) under section 224(2)(b)(ii) of the Act, appoint Allan Raymond McGill to investigate and report back to me by 30 June 2015 on the conduct of the suspended members and the affairs and financial position of the council.

Dated 11 February 2015

B. N. Price Minister for Local Government and Community Services